Public Document Pack

THREE RIVERS e R ey
DISTRICT COUNCIL e Wos SRl

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

NOTICE AND AGENDA

For a meeting to be held on Monday, 19 May 2025 at 10.00 am at Penn Chamber, Three Rivers
House, Rickmansworth.

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee:-

Councillors:

Harry Davies (Chair) Tony Humphreys (Vice-Chair)
Stephen Cox Ciaran Reed

Andrea Fraser Andrew Scarth

David Major Narinder Sian

Debbie Morris

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive
Friday, 2 May 2025

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Sub Committee are asked to appoint a Chair for the
duration of the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Sub Committee are asked to declare any interests that
they may have.

3. PROCEDURES OF THE SUB COMMITTEE (Pages 3 - 4)

All attendees at the hearing are to note the procedures of the
Sub Committee.

4. 25/00171/LAPLO04 - Full Variation - Sub Committee Report (Pages 5 - 58)
for Manor House Sports And Social Club, Gallows Hill
Lane, Abbots Langley, Hertfordshire, WD5 0BX

This application has been submitted to vary the existing
premises licence as follows:

- To add off-sales to the existing licence;

- To update the licence plan attached to the premises licence
to include the area edged in red on the enclosed plan to the
area covered by the licence;

- To amend and update the operating schedule conditions.

Page 1



General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the
Licensing Sub Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below:

For those wishing to speak: Only members of the pubic that have already submitted a valid
representation will be permitted to speak at this hearing. Please note that contributions will be
limited to one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes.
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive before 10.00am.

In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters
considered under Part | business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed,
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. Recording and reporting the Council’s
meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the recording and
reporting to ensure compliance. This will include the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection
Legislation, Licensing Act 2003, and the laws of libel and defamation.

The meeting may be livestreamed, and an audio recording of the meeting will be made.

Page 2



mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURES

The Licensing Panel Sub-Committee are to elect a Chair.

The Chair will welcome all parties to the meeting, introduce the Sub-Committee Members
and officers present.

The hearing will then proceed as follows:

1. The Reporting Officer (as the licensing authority) shall outline the application and the

decision to be taken.

Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Reporting Officer.

The Applicant to ask questions of the Reporting Officer.

The Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee.

Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Applicant.

If applicable, any other persons to make their representations.

If applicable, Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of other persons.

If applicable, Applicant to ask questions of other persons.

Chair to ask if any parties have any further questions or anything they wish to add.

0. Applicant to briefly summarise their position & confirm that they have had every

chance to say what they have wished too.

11. Reporting Officer to sum up and restate the options for the Members of the Sub
Committee.

12. Sub-Committee to retire to make their decision. The Committee Clerk and Legal
Officer will attend the Sub-Committee’s deliberations to record decision and provide
any legal advice required.

13. Sub Committee’ decision to be communicated in writing within 5 working days.

S OO NOOR WD

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
10:00am - 19 May 2025
at Three Rivers House, Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL

Applicant: Abbots Langley Parish Council (represented by Hills Licensing)
Application address: Manor House Sports and Social Club, Gallows Hill Lane, Abbots
Langley, Hertfordshire, WD5 0BX

Type of Application / Reference: Full variation of premises licence ref:
25/00171/LAPLO4

Link to online application: 25/00171/LAPLO4 | Full Variation | Pending Decision | Manor
House Sports And Social Club Gallows Hill Lane Abbots Langley Hertfordshire WD5
0BX

Date of Application: 18 March 2025

Date by which a hearing must be commenced: 3 June 2025

Valid application made: Yes

1. Summary of premises and surroundings:

The subject premises, Manor House Sports and Social Club (“the premises”), is a
single storey building comprising of a hall (which can be hired for events) with an
attached bar, kitchen and toilet facilities. There is approximately 15m? of usable hall
space in the Jubilee Room. There is access to a patio, a front entrance foyer, corridors
to the toilets and kitchen.

The location of the premises is shown edged in red at Appendix 1.

Manor House Sports and Social Club and its associated grounds are largely
surrounded by residential properties. Abbots Langley police station is located a short
distance away near to one of the entrance points into the grounds. The Royal Oak
public house is located a short distance away on the opposite side of Gallows Hill
Lane.

The premises currently has a Premises Licence in place (PREM/191/05), shown at
Appendix 2.

2. Summary of application sought:

This application has been submitted to vary the premises licence as follows:

- To add off-sales to the existing licence;

- To update the licence plan attached to the premises licence to include the area
edged in red on the enclosed plan to the area covered by the licence;

- To amend and update the operating schedule conditions found in Annex 2 of the
premises licence.

Proposed Activities applied for Hours of use
Performance of plays - Amateur dramatic Sunday to Thursday 09:00 — 23:00
performances and similar both inside and Friday and Saturday 09:00 — 00:00
outside and/or a marquee.

Exhibition of Films - Film nights and similar Sunday to Thursday 09:00 —23:00
both inside and/or outside or in a marquee. Friday and Saturday 09:00 —00:00

Performance of Live Music - Music will be from | Sunday to Thursday 09:00 — 23:00
recorded and live bands and with amplification. | Friday and Saturday 09:00 — 00:00

Playing of recorded music - Music will be from | Sunday to Thursday 09:00 — 23:00
recorded and live bands and with amplification. | Friday and Saturday 09:00 — 00:00

Performance of dance - Occasional dance floor | Sunday to Thursday 09:00 — 23:00
areas both inside and outside and in a riday and Saturday 09:00 — 00:00
marquee. Page 5F



https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-applications/licencingApplicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=STBRKOQF0FF00
https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-applications/licencingApplicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=STBRKOQF0FF00
https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-applications/licencingApplicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=STBRKOQF0FF00

Supply of alcohol — for consumption both on
and off the premises

Hours open to the public

*this is opening hours for the premise only as
opening hours cannot be placed on a public
field.

Sunday to Thursday 09:00 — 23:00
Friday and Saturday 09:00 — 00:00

Sunday to Thursday 08:00 —23:30

Friday and Saturday 08:00 — 00:30

o Please note that the applicant has stated that the application is for single day events
held on the Manor House Recreation Grounds: the Abbots Langley Carnival, Abbots
Langley Fireworks and this year the marking of the 80th year for VE/VJ anniversary
celebrations of WWII.

Current Activities Hours of use

Perfo
[...]
nsible Authorities consulted:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7
8)

9)

Environmental Health: No objection received

Planning: No objection received

Hertfordshire Fire & Rescue Service: No objection received
Public Health: No objection received

Police: No objection

Alcohol Licensing Team, Home Office: No objection received
Health and Safety: No objection received

Trading Standards: No objection received

Hertfordshire Safeguarding Children’s Board: No objection received

5. Summary of Objections / Representations (the 4 Licensing Objectives)

Relevant representations from “other persons”:

e The prevention of crime and disorder: None

e Public safety: None

e The prevention of public nuisance:
o The current volume of noise from playing of music when the doors to
the building are open carries over to Abbots Road and beyond and is
intrusive, most especially when going on until midnight.

It is not unreasonable to imagine that extending the licence to cover the
outside space - delineated as the recreational ground will increase and
exacerbate the level of noise level.

. The protection of children from harm: None

The valid representations are attached at Appendix 6.
Other comments received: None

Page 7



6. Statutory Guidance

Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003:

The Licensing Objectives and Aims:
Paragraph 1.2

The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory objectives
which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.

Paragraph 1.3

The Licensing Objectives:-

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

Paragraph 1.4

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration
at all times.

Paragraph 1.5

However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important
[...]
icensing objectives in different areas. The 2003 Act gives the
licensing authority power to make decisions regarding licensed opening hours as part
of the implementation of its licensing policy statement and licensing authorities are
best placed to make decisions about appropriate opening hours in their areas based
on their local knowledge and in consultation with responsible authorities. However,
licensing authorities must always consider each application and must not impose
predetermined licensed opening hours, without giving individual consideration to the
merits of each application.

Page 9



Paragraph 10.12

Where there are objections to an application to extend the hours during which
licensable activities are to be carried on and the licensing authority determines that
this would undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or grant it
with appropriate conditions and/or different hours from those requested.

Paragraph 10.13
Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of alcohol
for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open for

shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for
restricting those hours.

. Statement of Licensing Policy (2021-2026)

LP1 - Fundamental Principles

1.1 In carrying out its licensing functions the Licensing Authority will promote the
Licensing Act’s four licensing objectives.

1.2 Purpose of Licensing policy.

- To support and provide guidance to elected members.
- Toinform licence applicants.

- Toinform residents and businesses.

- To support decisions made by the licensing Authority.

LP15 - CUMULATIVE STRESS

The Licensing Authority proposes to reserve its right to adopt a Cumulative Stress
Policy (CSP) as provided for by the Secretary of State’s Statutory Guidance. If this is
ever applied, it might lead the Licensing Authority in turn to consider the question of
whether the grant of any further premises licences or club p
[...]
ing part in discounted drinking promotions.
¢ how the premise intends to use their outside space (beer garden) and what
measures will be put in place to minimise noise nuisance to the local residents.
This may be by way of regular patrols of the perimeter of the premises and all
checks documented in incident logbook.

LP20 — PREVENTION OF CRIME

20.1 It is recommended that applicants for new premises licences and variations
should discuss the crime prevention procedures in their premises with the responsible
authorities and the licensing officer(s) before making a formal application.

20.2 Three Rivers District Council is committed to improving the quality of life for the
people of the District by continuing to reduce crime and the fear of crime.

20.3 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 introduced a wide range of
measures for preventing crime and disorder and imposed a duty on the Licensing
Authority, Police and County Councils amongst others to consider crime and disorder
reduction in the exercise of all their duties. The 2003 Act, as amended, reinforces this
duty for local authorities.

20.4 The promotion of the licensing objective, to prevent crime and disorder, places a
responsibility on licence holders to become key partners in achieving this objective.
Applicants will be expected to demonstrate in their operating schedule that suitable
and sufficient measures have been identified and will be implemented and maintained
to reduce or prevent crime and disorder on and in the vicinity of their premises,
relevant to the individual style and characteristics of their premises and events.

20.5 When addressing the issue of crime and disorder, the applicant should
demonstrate that those factors that impact on crime and disorder have been
considered. These may include:-

(a) Underage drinking;

(b) Drunkenness on premises;

(c) Public drunkenness;

(d) Drugs;

(e) Violent behaviour;

(f) Anti-social behaviour.

(h) Additional risk assessments (where required)

[...]
c
premises (and in the vicinity of business/commercial premises, places of learning and
places of worship) may find that applications for variations seeking:

Extended hours of opening or trading;

The provision of regulated entertainment;

The provision of late night refreshment;

The supply of alcohol;

may be subject to representations from such neighbours, their representative(s)
and/or the Environmental Health Officer on the grounds that public nuisance might be
caused by the intended activity. In most cases such representations will result in a
hearing, conducted by the Licensing Sub-Committee.

21.7 The Licensing Authority strongly encourages applicants to seek early
discussions with the Environmental Health Officer at the Council (or the responsible
officer for pollution) with the aim of resolving how potential public nuisances might be
effectively controlled, so that agreed measures might be built into the operating
schedule as mutually acceptable conditions. In this way representations from the
Environmental Health Officer may be avoided. The Council also encourages local
mediation in certain situations that might be amenable to such a solution.

Page 12



21.8 Many, but not all, public nuisance issues can be resolved through reasonably
practical and effective control measures. If such measures are not detailed in the
operating schedule accompanying the application, and if then a local hearing takes
place, the application may well be viewed unfavourably by the Licensing Committee.

21.9 Licensed premises have a significant potential to impact adversely on
communities through public nuisances that arise from their operation. The Licensing
Authority wishes to maintain and protect the amenity of residents and other
businesses from the consequence of the operation of licensed premises whilst
recognising the valuable cultural, social and business importance that such premises
provide.

21.10 The Licensing Authority intends to interpret “public nuisance” in its
[...]
ion;
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

5. In this section “relevant representations” means representations which—
(a) are about the likely effect of the grant of the application on the promotion
of the licensing objectives, and
(b) meet the requirements of subsection (6).

6. The requirements are—
(a) that the representations are made by a responsible authority or other
person within the period prescribed under section 17(5)(c) by virtue of section
34(5),
(b) that they have not been withdrawn, and

Page 17



(c) in the case of representations made by a person who is not a responsible
authority , that they are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority,
frivolous or vexatious.

7. Subsections (2) and (3) are subject to sections 19 to 21(which require certain
conditions to be included in premises licences).

9.2 Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of The Licensing Act 2003:

Paragraph 9.35:

The licensing authority should give its decision within five working days of the
conclusion of the hearing (or immediately in certain specified cases) and provide
reasons to support it. This will be important if there is an appeal by any of the parties.
Notification of a decision must be accompanied by information on the right of the party
to appeal. After considering all the relevant issues, the licensing authority may grant
the application subject to such conditions that are consistent with the operating
schedule. Any conditions imposed must be appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives; there is no power for the licensing authority to attach a condition
that is merely aspirational. For example, conditions may not be attached which relate
solely to the health of customers rather than their direct physical safety. Any conditions
added to the licence must be those imposed at the hearing or those agreed when a
hearing has not been necessary.

Paragra
[...]
owing conditions.

1.

The joint total number of events on Fridays and Saturdays that end at midnight on
these days shall not exceed 40 in any one calendar year. There is no intention to limit
the number of events that end at 23:00 hours on these days.

The sale of intoxicating liquor shall be restricted to:
a. Persons attending the premises on payment of admission

b. Bona fide Members of Clubs or organisations entitled to use the premises who
have deposited with the Licensee and maintained a list of members

7

Page 30



f.

Bona fide members of any Club or Organisation attending to compete with other
Clubs or Organisations set out in (b) above

Bona fide guests of the said Clubs or Organisations included in (b) and (c) above
or individual members thereof

Persons attending Private functions at the Premises. A private function for this
purpose is one where the Organiser has hired the premises from the Parish
Council and admission is limited to persons invited thereto.

Persons attending functions on the premises organised by the Parish Council.

3. No off sales are made.

4, Windows and Doors to be closed at 23:00 hours when live or recorded music is
playing.

5.  Prominent clear and legible notices will be displayed at all exits requesting the public
to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly.

6. The provisions of the operating schedule shall apply.

7.  The Mandatory Conditions apply.

Annex 4 - Plans

As per original application dated 27 July 2005, Drawing dated 19 July 2005.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3

Three Rivers For help contact
THREE RIVERS | Application to vary a premises licence licensing.team@threerivers.gov.uk
DISTRICT COUNCIL | Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01923 776611

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference 
[...]
AY
Start End
Start ,:l End D
THURSDAY
Start End
Start End
FRIDAY
Start [{08:00 End |00:30
Start ’:| End ’:|
SATURDAY
Start End
Start ,:l End D
SUNDAY
Start End
Start End

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Single day events held on the Manor House Recreation Grounds - the Abbots Langley Carnival, Abbots Langley Fireworks
and this year we are marking the 80th year for VE/VJ anniversary celebrations of WWII.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity toAgo on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.
Page 46

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking.

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR CONDITIONS THAT CAN BE REMOVED. SUITABLE REPLACEMENTS WHERE APPROPRIATE AT
SECTION 16.

X I'have enclosed the premises licence

[[] I'have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The premises currently has the benefit of an existing Premises Licence (PREM 05/191/05).
The premises will continue to operate to the same high standards as before.

The DPS and Facilities Manager is trained to Level 2 (Award for Personal Licence Holders) standard and will be responsible
for training other members of staff, where necessary.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

A CCTV sys
[...]
ncy lighting, shall be checked annually and every third year PAT tested with the
necessary certification being issued.

Boilers and gas fittings will be safety checked and certified.

The alarm and extinguishers will be checked annually.

Notices with details of the emergency key holders will be displayed.

Special effects such as pyrotechnics, bubble machines, smoke machines etc. shall not be allowed to be used in the hall.

The front doors to the premises leading from the car park, shall be opened at the end of the evening, to encourage guests
straight to their cars.

Prior to installing any temporary structures the DPS/Manager will carry out an appropriate risk assessment and/or noise
management plan.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Outside events on the recreation grounds are to be limited to 5 (five) per calendar year.

A noise management policy is in place that sets out sorygétée%lgtion measures to prevent or control music, singing and
speech noise breakout from the premises.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Where necessary noise levels will be maintained by the Manager and DPS. All reasonable measures to be taken to ensure
limitation of noise.

Windows and doors to be closed after 2300 hours when live or recorded music is playing.

Guests will be encouraged to limit any noise when leaving or arriving at the premises late at night.

Appropriate liaison with local residents shall be promoted by the Premises Licence Holder and the DPS.

e) The protection of children from harm

Staff are trained in under age sale prevention.

The premises will operate a Challenge 25 Policy for sales of alcohol.

Acceptable forms of identification are (but not limited to) PASS approved proof of age cards, valid passport and photocard
driving licence.

Signage advising of the Challenge 25 Policy will be prominently displayed at the premises.

Persons under the age of 18 will be accompanied by an adult.

Section 17 of 18

NOT
[...]
be closed after 2300 hours when live or recorded music is playing

Guests will be encouraged to limit any noise when leaving or arriving at the premises late at
night

Appropriate liaison with local residents shall be promoted by the premises licence holder and
the DPS

Staff are trained in underage sale prevention
The premises will operate a Challenge 25 Policy for sales of alcohol

Acceptable forms of identification are (but not limited to) PASS approved proof of age cards,
valid passport and photocard driving licence

Signage advising of the Challenge 25 Policy will be prominently displayed at the premises

Persons under the age of 18 will be accompanied by an adult.

Page 56



Comments for Licensing Application 25/00171/LAPL04 Appendix 6
o unmonitored.planning@threerivers.gov.uk ‘ O Reply | O ReplyAll | —> Forward ‘ ‘

To Lorna Curtis

Tue 22/04/2025

Comments summary

Dear Sir/Madam,
Licensing Application comments have been made. A summary of the comments is provided below.

Comments were submitted at 22/04/2025 12:11 PM from Mr Andrew STANLEY.

Application Summary

. Manor House Sports And Social Club Gallows Hill Lane Abbots Langley Hertfordshire
Address:
WD5 0BX
Proposal: Full Variation
Case Officer: Lorna Curtis

Click for further information

Customer Details

Name:
Email:

Address: 134 Abbots Road Abbots Langley Hertfordshire

Comments Details

Commenter Type: Neighbour

Stance: Customer objects to the Licensing Application
Reasons _for - Prevention of public nuisance
comment:

Comments: 22/04/2025 12:11 PM At the present time the volume of noise from the playing of music when
the doors to the building are open carries over to Abbots Road and beyond and is intrusive,
most especially when going on until midnight.

Itis not unreasonable to imagine that extending the licence to cover the outside space - deline-
ated as the recreational ground will increase and exacerbate the level of noise level.

Kind regards

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 PROCEDURES OF THE SUB COMMITTEE
	4 25/00171/LAPL04 - Full Variation - Sub Committee Report for Manor House Sports And Social Club, Gallows Hill Lane, Abbots Langley, Hertfordshire, WD5 0BX
	Appendix 1 - Location Plan
	Appendix 2 - Current premises licence
	Appendix 3 - Variation Application
	Appendix 4 - Plans
	Appendix 5 - Operating Schedule
	Appendix 6 - Valid Representation




Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on Monday, 
19 May 2025 from 10.00 am - 10.28 am. 
 
Present: Councillors  
 
Harry Davies,  Chair 
Tony Humphreys, Vice Chair 
Andrew Scarth 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Lorna Curtis, Lead Licensing Officer 
Ludmilla Iyavoo, Interim Deputy Chief Legal Officer (Litigation and Licensing) and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer  
Anita Hibbs, Committee Officer 
Alexandra Reynolds, Licensing Officer 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Mr. David Abbott, Designated Premises Supervisor (‘DPS’), on behalf of the Applicant 
Ms. Sally Hills, Managing Director of Hills Licensing Limited, representing the Applicant  
Ms. Jayshree Patel, Finance Officer and Deputy Clerk, Abbots Langley Parish Council 
 
___________________________________________________________________________  

 
11 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Councillor Tony Humphreys nominated Councillor Harry Davies as Chair, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Andrew Scarth. 
  
Councillor Davies was appointed to Chair the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
13 PROCEDURES OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Sub-Committee members, 
officers and all parties present.  

 
14 25/00171/LAPL04 - FULL VARIATION - SUB COMMITTEE REPORT FOR MANOR 
HOUSE SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB, GALLOWS HILL LANE, ABBOTS LANGLEY, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, WD5 0BX  

 



 

The Lead Licensing Officer presented the report and outlined the application and the decision 
to be taken. 
  
The Chair invited the Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Applicant’s agent stated that the main purpose of this application is to add off-sales, and 
permit five annual community events, including the Abbots Langley Carnival, fireworks, VE 
Day and VJ Day celebrations, and Picnic in the Park. The agent further explained that the 
application aims to simplify and clarify licence terms and conditions, making operations more 
organised and controlled. Mr. Abbott, the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) emphasised 
community support and better control over event management, particularly regarding noise 
concerns. He addressed objections about potential noise nuisance by highlighting the 
presence of a nearby licensed cricket club and the absence of noise complaints for over 20 
years in his experience as DPS. Furthermore, over 30 public notices were displayed around 
the perimeter of the premises, with only one objection received. He also emphasised that the 
application stresses that the licence will enable proper control over events, including stopping 
music at specified times, to prevent disturbances. The agent also emphasised that Mr. Abbott 
is an experienced DPS, and trusted to manage events responsibly. 
 
In response to a question raised by the Chair regarding any unruly behaviour or disturbances, 
Mr. Abbott confirmed that over 20 years of operating the Premises, there have been no 
recorded incidents of unruly behaviour or any disturbances requiring Police intervention or 
formal reports. Mr. Abbott emphasised strict controls on event bookings, including payment of 
deposits, thorough record-keeping of attendees’ addresses, and strict limits on the number of 
people allowed at the Premises.  
 
Responding to a question raised regarding the exact number of events planned throughout the 
year, Mr. Abbott explained that this year a special party in the park planned, to commemorate 
the 80th anniversary of VE Day and VJ Day. This commemorative event is not intended to be 
annual due to its significant costs. They are seeking a flexible licence that would allow them to 
hold up to five outdoor events without needing to return for additional licensing, covering both 
the special anniversary celebrations and the regular events like the carnival and fireworks. 
 
Members raised questions around precautions and management strategies employed during 
public events that extend into open community spaces. Mr. Abbott outlined a robust safety and 
operational protocol in response, which include a dedicated works team, extensive CCTV 
coverage, and strict control over alcohol sales to maintain calm and sensible behaviour. The 
works team collaborates closely with local authorities, including Police and first responders, 
and ensures all contractors meet regulatory standards with proper insurances and hygiene 
certifications. Additionally, Mr. Abbott emphasised his background in the services and anti-
terrorism training, highlighting a proactive approach in security. Furthermore, he explained that 
events are community focused, free to attend, and promoted via various channels, including 
banners, brochures and a website to maximise local engagement and transparency.  
 
Members also enquired further about managing noise levels. Mr. Abbott responded by 
emphasising the importance of maintaining appropriate communication with local residents to 
address public nuisance concerns, particularly noise. He described a recent event with loud 
music that did not disturb the cricket players or local residents. He further elaborated that 
significant investments have been made, including a £48,000 renovation, featuring a 40mm 
insulation, double-glazed windows and doors, and soundproofing measures to reduce noise 
leakage. The venue adheres to licensing conditions by closing doors and windows by 23:00 to 
contain music noise. Mr. Abbott explained he has also conducted personal noise assessments 
around the Premises, confirming that noise levels were not disruptive during cricket games or 
events. 
 
There were no further questions from the Applicant or the Sub-Committee. 
 
Applicant’s sum-up 



 

 
The Applicant’s agent emphasised her client’s extensive experience and thorough 
preparation, including a comprehensive critical incident plan and risk assessments, which 
were praised as exemplary, and potentially beneficial for other organisations. The agent 
assured that noise levels will be minimal during outdoor events, and notes that past conditions 
on the licence were unenforceable and have been revised for clarity and operational ease. 
Additionally, the Police have not objected to the application, and have only suggested some 
conditions related to CCTV, which have been incorporated.  
 
Licensing Officer sum-up 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer reiterated that the application seeks to amend the timings and 
conditions of the current premises licence. The officer clarified the nature of the application, 
and outlined the options available to the Members;  
 
To reject the application entirely, 
To propose additional or amended conditions, or 
To approve the application in full, thereby granting the licence as applied for. 
 
The Chair informed attendees that the Sub-Committee will retire to deliberate, and make a 
decision, which will be communicated to the Applicant within 5 working days. 
 
Deliberations 
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application for the variation of the premises 
licence in private. It took into account the representations made on behalf of the Applicant by 
their representatives and the Council’s Lead Licensing Officer. The Sub-Committee also 
considered the written representation made by the Objector, which was contained in the report 
although he was not in attendance. 
 
The Sub-Committee all voted in favour of the application. The Appellant’s DPS and agents 
representations were strong as they addressed the experience of the DPS in handling events, 
it also considered that they were no previous complaints or events of unruly behaviour.  
 
Members recommended some minor amendments to the Schedule of Conditions.  
 
Members also considered that the Applicant’s DPS would benefit from an App which could 
assist with the monitoring of noise level when music is being played. It was agreed that this 
should be part of a recommendation.  
 
t The Sub- Committee was therefore satisfied that adequate measures were being 
implemented to prevent noise nuisance to local residents, and that the application promotes 
other licensing objectives.  
Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee, having reference to the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 
2003, the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the 
Statutory Guidance) and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026;  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To GRANT the application subject to an additional sub-paragraph to Condition 9 and a minor 
amendment to Condition 32 of the Operating Schedule. 
 
The Sub-Committee has decided to grant the application in the following terms: 
 
The Mandatory Conditions shall apply to the Licence as required by the Licensing Act 2003. 
 



 

The provisions of the Operating Schedule as set out in the application (Appendix 5) shall 
remain subject to the following amendments: 
 
(1) Condition 9 shall have an additional sub-section as follows:  
 
m. Noise patrols conducted as well as a refusal log with the name of the person conducting 
the patrol, the time, where the recording was taken and full details of what was observed.  
 
(2) Condition 32 of the Operating Schedule shall now read as follows: 
 
‘’Windows and doors of the Premises to be closed at 23:00 hours when live or recorded music 
is playing within the building.‘’ 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


